

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/15/2022 11:16 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101398-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DOMINIQUE JAMES AVINGTON,

Petitioner.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Judge Jerry Costello

No. 18-1-04290-1

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

MARY E. ROBNETT
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

Teresa Chen
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 31762 / OID #91121
930 Tacoma Ave. S, Rm 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 798-6517

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. Avington and his co-defendants were charged with extreme indifference murder for shooting 31 times at close range at a crowd gathered outside the entrance of a club, killing Terrance King and injuring three other people.....	2
	B. Avington’s claim that he aimed away from everybody by shooting high and to the right was inconsistent with the video and ballistic evidence.....	5
	C. The trial court declined to instruct the jury on manslaughter.	6
	D. The court of appeals declined to review Avington’s unpreserved claim that the court should have instructed the jury on manslaughter under the theory that he recklessly used more force than necessary in defending himself.	7

IV. ARGUMENT 10

 A. There is no conflict with *State v. Coryell* where, under RAP 2.5(a), the court of appeals declined to consider this claim which raised for the first time on appeal..... 10

V. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Coryell</i> , 197 Wn.2d 397, 483 P.3d 98 (2021).....	8, 10, 11
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 109 Wn. App. 937, 38 P.3d 371 (2002).....	10
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734, 33 P.3d 1207 (2015).....	6

Rules and Regulations

RAP 13.4(b)(1).....	1
RAP 13.4(b)(2).....	1
RAP 2.5(a).....	1, 9, 10
RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	9
